



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

C&J ENERGY SERVICES, INC., JOSHUA	x	
E. COMSTOCK, RANDALL C.	)	
MCMULLEN, DARREN M. FRIEDMAN,	)	
ADRIANNA MA, MICHAEL ROEMER, C.	)	No. 655, 2014
JAMES STEWART, III, AND H.H.	)	
“TRIPP” WOMMACK, III,	)	Court Below—Court of Chancery
Defendants Below	)	of the State of Delaware,
Appellants,	)	C.A. No. 9980-VCN
	)	
vs.	)	PUBLIC VERSION
CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL	)	
EMPLOYEES’ AND SANITATION	)	E-filed: December 12, 2014
EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT TRUST, on	)	
behalf of itself and on behalf of all others	)	
similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	
	x	

---

NABORS INDUSTRIES LTD. and		
NABORS RED LION LIMITED,	x	
	)	
Defendants Below	)	No. 657, 2014
Appellants,	)	
	)	Court Below—Court of Chancery
vs.	)	of the State of Delaware,
CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL	)	C.A. No. 9980-VCN
EMPLOYEES’ AND SANITATION	)	
EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT TRUST, on	)	
behalf of itself and on behalf of all others	)	
similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	CONSOLIDATED
	x	

---

**THE C&J APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Michael C. Holmes  
Elizabeth C. Brandon  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2001 Ross Ave., Ste. 3700  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 220-7700

DATED: December 5, 2014

Stephen C. Norman (#2686)  
Michael A. Pittenger (#3212)  
Jaclyn C. Levy (#5631)  
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
1313 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951  
(302) 984-6136

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants C&J  
Energy Services, Inc., Joshua E. Comstock,  
Randall C. McMullen, Darren M. Friedman,  
Adrianna Ma, Michael Roemer, C. James  
Stewart, III, and H.H. "Tripp" Wommack,  
III*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. C&J’s Board is disinterested, has extensive industry knowledge, and is closely aligned with its stockholders. ....	4
II. Nabors emerged as a potential strategic partner.....	5
III. The Board considered and negotiated a potential Nabors transaction. ....	6
IV. The Board fully understood that the Transaction could potentially be viewed as a sale of control and obtained modest deal protection terms. ....	9
V. The Board approved the Transaction after receiving sell-side style financial presentations from Citi and Tudor.....	11
VI. No topping bid emerged after C&J publicly announced the Transaction. ....	12
VII. Plaintiff’s litigation efforts. ....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The Court of Chancery erred in holding that <i>Revlon</i> applies. ....	14
A. Question presented .....	14
B. Scope of review .....	14
C. Merits of argument .....	14
II. The Court of Chancery misinterpreted and misapplied <i>Revlon</i> . ....	18
A. Questions presented.....	18
B. Scope of review .....	18
C. Merits of argument .....	18
1. The Court of Chancery misinterpreted <i>Revlon</i> . ....	19
2. The trial court misapplied <i>Revlon</i> . ....	21
III. The Court of Chancery erred in finding irreparable harm and concluding that the balance of equities fall in Plaintiff’s favor. ....	27
A. Question presented .....	27

B.	Scope of review .....	27
C.	Merits of argument .....	27
IV.	The Court of Chancery erred by granting a mandatory injunction. ....	31
A.	Question presented .....	31
B.	Scope of review .....	31
C.	Merits of argument .....	31
1.	The trial court applied the wrong standard of proof and evidentiary burden for a mandatory injunction.....	31
2.	The trial court’s legal support provides no support.....	33
3.	The Court of Chancery applied the wrong standard even for a prohibitory injunction.....	34
	Ruling of the Court, dated Nov. 24, 2014.....	Exhibit A
	Letter from The Honorable John W. Noble to Counsel, dated Nov. 25, 2014.....	Exhibit B
	Order Granting Preliminary Injunction, Certifying Interlocutory Appeal, and Staying the Injunction Pending Appeal, dated Nov. 25, 2014.....	Exhibit C
	Order, dated Nov. 26, 2014.....	Exhibit D

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abrons v. Maree</i> , 911 A.2d 805 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	28
<i>Alpha Nat. Res., Inc. v. Cliffs Nat. Res., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4951060 (Del. Ch.) .....	31-32
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989) .....	20, 25
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	35
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Cetus Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 255936 (Del. Ch.) .....	34-35
<i>Equity-Linked Investors, L.P. v. Adams</i> , 705 A.2d 1040 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	21, 26
<i>Gimbel v. Signal Cos.</i> , 316 A.2d 599 (Del. Ch. 1974), aff'd, 316 A.2d 619 (Del. Ch. 1974) .....	27
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	27-28
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Company Shareholders Litigation</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	33
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S'holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	19, 25
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	28-29, 32, 34
<i>In re MONY Grp. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	25-26

<i>In re Pennaco Energy, Inc.</i> , 787 A.2d 691 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	20, 25
<i>In re Plains Exp. &amp; Prod. Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1909124 (Del. Ch.) .....	18
<i>In re Smurfit-Stone Container Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2028076 (Del. Ch.) .....	29
<i>In re TIBCO Software, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6674444 (Del. Ch.) .....	29-30
<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	28, 32, 34
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) .....	14-16
<i>Koehler v. NetSpend Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2181518 (Del. Ch.) .....	28
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) .....	passim
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 288128 (Del. Ch.) .....	27
<i>Mitchell Lane Publishers, Inc. v. Rasemas</i> , 2014 WL 4925150 (Del. Ch.) .....	34
<i>NACCO Indus., Inc. v. Applicia Inc.</i> , 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	32
<i>Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994) .....	15, 19-20, 25
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	35
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	28, 30

*Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.*,  
506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) .....14, 34

*SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger*,  
707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998) .....14
